
16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 1 -

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

RESULTS OF THE PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU

SECTION I: CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

I.1) NAME AND ADDRESSES

Official name:
Ministerie van Economische Zaken en Klimaat, Rijksdienst voor Ondernemend
Nederland (RVO)

National ID:
12024663

Postal address:
Prinses Beatrixlaan 2

Town:
Den Haag

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
2595 AL

Country:
NL

Contact person:
Dick Heemskerk

Telephone:
-

E-mail:
iucezteam1@rvo.nl

Fax:
-

Internet address(es)

Main address:
http://www.rvo.nl
Address of the buyer profile:
-

I.2) JOINT PROCUREMENT

-

mailto:iucezteam1@rvo.nl
http://www.rvo.nl


16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 2 -

I.4) TYPE OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

National or federal agency/office

I.5) MAIN ACTIVITY

• Economic and financial affairs



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 3 -

SECTION II: OBJECT

II.1) SCOPE OF THE PROCUREMENT

II.1.1) Title

Geotechnical Soil Investigations for the IJmuiden Ver Wind Farm Zone (IJVWFZ)

Reference number: 202007086

II.1.2) CPV code(s)

Main code:
71000000 - Dienstverlening op het gebied van architectuur, bouwkunde, civiele techniek
en inspectie

Supplementary code:
-

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

See the appendix 'Prior Information Notice - Short Description'.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value: 27 456 192,00

Currency: EUR

II.2) DESCRIPTION

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1: Seabed CPT

Lot No: 1



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 4 -

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

Main code:
71000000 - Dienstverlening op het gebied van architectuur, bouwkunde, civiele techniek
en inspectie

Supplementary code:
-

Main code:
71300000 - Dienstverlening door ingenieurs

Supplementary code:
-

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code:
NL NEDERLAND

Main site or place of performance:
-

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

(nature and quantity of works, supplies or services or indication of needs and requirements)

See the Tender Document that will be published.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Project Documentation
Weighting: 10

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Qualifications personnel
Weighting: 20

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Vessel(s), equipment and team
Weighting: 35

Quality criterion
Name: Cycle times for the WORK
Weighting: 12

Quality criterion
Name: Sustainable campaign execution
Weighting: 3



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 5 -

Price
Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information:

-

II.2) DESCRIPTION

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2: Borehole Campaign

Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

Main code:
71000000 - Dienstverlening op het gebied van architectuur, bouwkunde, civiele techniek
en inspectie

Supplementary code:
-

Main code:
71300000 - Dienstverlening door ingenieurs

Supplementary code:
-

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code:
NL NEDERLAND

Main site or place of performance:
-



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 6 -

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

(nature and quantity of works, supplies or services or indication of needs and requirements)

See the Tender Document that will be published.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Project Documentation
Weighting: 10

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Qualifications personnel
Weighting: 20

Quality criterion
Name: Award criteria relating to Vessel(s), equipment and team
Weighting: 35

Quality criterion
Name: Cycle times for the WORK
Weighting: 12

Quality criterion
Name: Sustainable campaign execution
Weighting: 3

Price
Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information:

-



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 7 -

SECTION IV: PROCEDURE

IV.1) DESCRIPTION

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

-

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

-

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 172-415242

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

-

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

-



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 8 -

SECTION V: AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract No: 2
Lot No: 2
Title: Contract Award Geotechnical Soil Investigations for the IJmuiden Ver Wind Farm
Zone (Lot 2))

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) AWARD OF CONTRACT

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:

07/12/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received from SMEs: -

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: -

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: -

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Official name:
Fugro Netherlands Marine B.V.

National ID:
27114149

Postal address:
Prismastraat 4

Town:
NOOTDORP

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
2631RT

Country:
NL

Telephone:
+31 703111444



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 9 -

E-mail:
-

Fax:
-

Internet address:
-

The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot:
20 000 000,00

Total value of the contract/lot: 20 524 979,31

Currency: EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

-



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 10 -

SECTION V: AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract No: 1
Lot No: 1
Title: Contract Award Geotechnical Soil Investigations for the IJmuiden Ver Wind Farm
Zone (Lot 1)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) AWARD OF CONTRACT

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:

03/12/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received from SMEs: -

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: -

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: -

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Official name:
Fugro Netherlands Marine B.V.

National ID:
27114149

Postal address:
Prismastraat 4

Town:
NOOTDORP

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
2631RT

Country:
NL

Telephone:
+31 703111444



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 11 -

E-mail:
-

Fax:
-

Internet address:
-

The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot:
7 500 000,00

Total value of the contract/lot: 6 931 213,96

Currency: EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

-



16/02/2021
I. II. IV. V. V. VI.

- 12 -

SECTION VI: COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VI.3) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

-

VI.4) PROCEDURES FOR REVIEW

VI.4.1) Review body

Official name:
Rechtbank 's-Gravenhage

Postal address:
Postbus 20302

Town:
Den Haag

Postal code:
2500 EH

Country:
NL

E-mail:
voorlichting.rb.den.haag@rechtspraak.nl

Telephone:
+31 703813131

Internet address:
http://www.rechtspraak.nl/Gerechten/Rechtbanken/s-Gravenhage/

Fax:
-

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

-

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
-

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

-

VI.5) DATE OF DISPATCH OF THIS NOTICE

16/02/2021

mailto:voorlichting.rb.den.haag@rechtspraak.nl
http://www.rechtspraak.nl/Gerechten/Rechtbanken/s-Gravenhage/

